Salt Lake / West Valley Technical Advisory Committee — Meeting Minutes
Wednesday, July 31, 2019, 10:00 AM

West Valley Cultural Center, 1355 West 3100 South, West Valley City, Utah.

1. Action Item — May 29, 2019 Meeting SUMMary .......cccooeirieemmnnniiiisnnnieesssssne Alma Haskell

Approved

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) BUSINESS ........ccceeerunmnennnennnennnannns Ben Wuthrich
e Action — Board Modifications to the 2019-2024 TIP

Ben Wuthrich presented three board modifications for the 2019-2024 TIP.

- Salt Lake County - Grit Mill Trail Parking Area; — Project Estimated cost $899,202,
Amount Programmed $173,008, Requested Amount $186,200, TAC Recommended
Amount $186,200 (note, the WFRC Board approved an updated request of
$150,000)

- South Jordan - 2200 West; 9400 South to 11400 South Reconstruction and Widen —
Project Estimated cost $7,608,000, Amount Programmed $4,200,851, Requested
Amount $3,102,100, TAC Recommended Amount $2,330,750 (South Jordan will
make up the difference)

- Salt Lake City - 1300 East; 1300 South to 2100 South; Reconstruction with minor
improvements to Drainage, Curb, Gutter, Sidewalk, and Bus Stops — Project
Estimated cost $11,099,000, Amount Programmed $10,519,961, Requested Amount
$370,000, TAC Recommended Amount $370,000 (note, amount was recommended
contingent on Salt Lake City updating their agreement with UDOT TOC)

¢ Information — Report on the 2020-2025 TIP & Air Quality Conformity Determination

Ben Wuthrich of WFRC reviewed project examples in the Draft 2020-2025 TIP, and reminded the
TAC that the TIP was still out for public review and comment until August 3. He informed the
committee that all comments received would be reviewed with the appropriate project sponsor
and a response would be generated and returned. Some of the funding programs included:

STP, CMAQ, TAP, TIGER, First/Last Mile, and TIF.

He also explained that the Air Quality Memo 39a which addresses conformity for the 2025 TIP
was also being reviewed for comment with the TIP. Both of these documents would be reviewed
and approved by the Council and submitted to FHWA and FTA for final STIP/TIP adoption.

¢ Information — Draft 2021-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Schedule

Ben Wuthrich announced a new schedule for the TIP process for the coming year. The following
three steps are about one month earlier than in the past.

Letters of Intent: due September 26, 2019
Concept Reports: due December 12, 2019

Project Evaluation & Field Reviews: January — March



The remainder of the process and schedule is not changed.

¢ Information — CMAQ Process Discussion (see included “CMAQ Program” Memo)

Wayne Bennion of WFRC reviewed the recommendations of the CMAQ working group in
response to comments from TransCom regarding the CMAQ process.

1) Expand Community Outreach
) Identify Other Project Benefits, but projects will still be evaluated based on emissions
benefit/cost.

1) Review the Length of Effectiveness for each project type

Kip Billings of WFRC then reviewed the suggested number of years for each type of project in the

CMAQ Emissions Analysis workbook. More flexibility was included in the suggested duration for

the effectiveness of the various CMAQ projects. It was suggested that transit bus effective life be
reduced to 12 years, and that the vehicle life for incident management should be 10 years.

3. Project Presentation — Riverton City .......cccccccniiiiiniininnnnniniiiniiineessnnee. Trace Robinson

Riverton has experienced rapid growth since 2002 and covers an area of 12.5 square miles. The
population is 45,000 today and expected to grow to a maximum of about 56,000. Growth in
communities surrounding Riverton is also having an impact. Bangerter Highway traffic is
expected to grow from 38,000 AADT to 64,000 AADT. Plans for future projects will help to
complete the grid network of highways in Riverton. Fourth quarter revenues for transportation
projects are beginning to reach the cities as of July 1, 2019.

4. Data Resources for Coordinating Housing & Transportation (SB34) ................. Nicole Proulx

LaNiece Davenport of WFRC introduced this topic with a report about SB34 — Housing and
Transportation legislation. SB34 includes new requirements linking transportation planning and
housing needs. WFRC has developed a “Story Map” interactive tool to address this need.

Nicole Proulx of WFRC then presented the WFRC Story Map tool. Without a plan to link transportation
and housing needs, a project within the jurisdiction will not receive access to Transportation
Investment Fund (TIF) funds. The online tool is a user friendly device to address the following
requirements of SB34.

® Consider RTP in housing plan

® Emphasis on housing proximate to major transportation corridors
® Address employment opportunities and access to opportunities

e (Coordinated with population and employment projections

Data used in the tool is from the WFRC travel demand model which is based on state (GOMB)
projections for employment and population.

The tool can be found at http:\data.wfrc.org or,

on the WFRC website at wfrc.org under Maps & Data.



5.

Functional Classification Process REVIEW .........ciiceeeuuriiiiiinniinnnnnniiniiinineesssnnn. Wayne Bennion

Wayne Bennion reminded the Committee to verify that the roads involved on any projects they would

None.

propose for the next TIP cycle are included on the FAE system. If the project involves adding
travel lanes to a roadway or is a major transit investment, then it must be identified on Phase
One of the RTP.

ORI BUSINESS ....ceueireeiiieeireeeirieeireneirenesenesrensssrenssrensessnsssensssenssssnsssssssssassssansssen Alma Haskell

Thanks to Riverton City for refreshments
Next Meeting of Trans Com TAC — October 16, 2019 - Refreshments — Salt Lake City.



Attendance Roll

Salt Lake Technical Advisory Committee

Date

July 31, 2019

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed.

vV | Name Organization Phone E-mail
Adams, Michael A. | UDOT
Alexander, Dave South SLC 801.412.3238 | dalexander@sslic.net
Allen, Mike Cottonwood Heights
Anderson, Cheryl UTA Rideshare 801.287.2062 | canderson@rideuta.com
Andra, Trevor Bluffdale tandra@bluffdale.com
Baird, Scott SLCO 801.468.2711 | sbaird@slco.org

X | Baranowski, Bill West Jordan 801.569.5047 | billba@wjordan.com
Barnes, Ken SL County 385.486.6126 | kbarnes@slco.org
Beardall, Brent Salt Lake County 385.468.6610 | bbeardall@sico.org

X | Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250 | wbennion@wfrc.org

X | Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250 | kbillings@wfrc.org
Bowers, Jonathan Herriman City 801.446.5323 | jbowers@herriman.org
Brondum, Erik West Valley City 801.963.3406 | ebrondum@wyvc-ut.gov
Burns, Lesley Midvale 801.567.7229 | Iburns@midvale.com
Cameron, Brandy uboTt 801.887.3719 | bcameron@utah.qgov
Cardon, Bruce UTA 801.287.1234 | bcardon@rideuta.com
Cooley, Scott Draper 801.656.6566 | Scott.cooley@draper.ut.us

X | Coyle, John M. SLC 801.535.6241 | John.coyle@slcgov.com

X | Davenport, Greg West Jordan 801.569.5077 | greqd@wjordan.com
Davison, Matthew | Civil Science 208.705.6619 | mdavison@ocivilscience.com
Dowler, Paul Salt Lake City 385.215.4072 | Paul.dowler@slcqgov.com
Farah, Marwan uboTt

X | Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.849.9430 | mfazio@bluffdale.com

X | Galang, Madeline SL County 385.468.6622 | Mfrancisco.qalang@sico.org

X | Gilmore, Walt SL County 801.468.2582 | wgilmore@slco.org
Gilson, Brad Cottonwood Heights 801.694.7770 | brad@gilsonengineering.com
Ginsberg, Adam Cottonwood Heights 801.571.9414 | adam@gqilsonengineering.com
Greenwood, Shane | South Jordan 801.254.3742 | sqgreenwood@sjc.utah.qgov

X | Hammond, Todd Draper 801.576.6336 | Todd.hammond@draper.ut.us

X | Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 | ahaskell@rideuta.com
Heins, Kirsten Taylorsville 801.918.5796 | kheins@forsgren.com
Howell, Jory Herriman 801.446.5323
Hulbert, Crystal Salt Lake County 385.468.6623 | chulbert@slco.org

X | Johnson, Dan wvc 801.963.3228 | Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov
Johnson, Hal UTA 801.232.1905 | hjohnson@rideuta.com
Jones, Catherine UDoT T0C 801.330.4447 | catherinejones@utah.qov
Jones, Jason JUB Engineers 801.886.9052 | jjones@jub.com

X | Jordan, Mikala GSLMSD 207.745.2779 | mjordan@slico.org
Kano, Tosh City of Holladay 801.244.6103 | tkano@cityofholladay.com

X _| Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 | bklavano@sjc.utah.qov
Klingel, Chris Riverton 801.208.3184 | cklingel@rivertoncity.com
Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962 | rkump@sandy.utah.gov
Laing, Tyler UboT TOC 801.910.2491 | tlaing@utah.gov
Leonard, Blaine uboT 801.887.3723 | bleonard@utah.qgov
Logston, Lee West Valley 801.963.3545 | lee.logston@wvc-ut.gov
Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 | ludwigk@midvale.com




X | Lundell, Eric Draper City 801.576.6365 | Eric.Lundell@draper.ut.us
Lutze, Frederick SL County 385.468.6624 | flutze@slco.org
Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 | hmahoney@rideuta.com
Mcllrath, Brad Murray 801.270.2407 | bmcilrath@murray.utah.gov

X | Miller, John Millcreek 801.214.2719 | jmiller@millcreek.us

X | Moore, Brian Riverton City 801.208.3153 | bmoore@rivertoncity.com

X | Murphy, David West Jordan 801.569.5074 | davidm@wjordan.com

X _| Nielsen, Jeremy South Jordan 385.258.6490 | jnielsen@sjc.utah.qgov

X | Norlem, Chris SL City 801.535.6289 | Chris.norlem@slcgov.com
Ottley, Jolene UboT ROW 801.965.4217 | joleneottley@utah.gov

X | Palmer, Brad uboTt 801.887.3435 | bgpalmer@utah.gov

X | Pay, Dennis South SLC 801.483.6038 | dpay@southsaltlakecity.com
Perez, Blake SL City 801.596.7433 | Blake.perez@slcgov.com
Perrin, Joe UofU/ATrans 801.949.0348 | atrans@comccast.net

X | Peters, Helen SL County 385.468.4860 | hpeters@slco.org
Peterson, Troy ubot 801.887.3435 | tlpeterson@utah.gov
Pickell, Vaughn Bluffdale City 801.254.5175 | vpickell@bluffdale.com
Pullos, Andrea SL County 801.468.2711 | apullos@slco.org
Reid, Mark Bluffdale
Robertson, Jaron UTA 801.237.2161 | jrobertson@rideuta.com

X _| Robinson, Trace Riverton 801.208.3137 | trobinson@rivertoncity.com
Robles, Augusto Herriman City 801.440.5183 | arobles@herriman.org
Rufener, Ed SSLC 801.243.8712 | erufener@sslc.com
Sabula, Julianne SL City 801.535.6675 | Julianne,sabula@slcgov.com
Schwartz, David uboTt 801.887.3435 | dschwartz@utah.gov
Shaw, George South Jordan gshaw@sjc.utah.qgov
Short, Ken South Jordan City 801.254.3742 | kshort@sjc.utah.gov
Silvestrini, Jeff Millcreek 801.214.2705 | jsilvestrini@millcreek.utah.qov
Snelling, Jeff Salt Lake City 801.535.6140 | Jeff.Snelling@slcqgov.com
Steinvorth, Walt uboTt 801.965.3864 | msteinvorth@utah.qgov

X | Stokes, Trae Murray City 801.270.2401 | tstokes@murray.utah.gov
Tang, Peter ubort 801.887.3459 | ptang@utah.gov
Taylor, John Taylorsville 801.558.2465 | jtaylor@taylorsvilleut.qgov

X | Terry, Bryce Herriman City 385.221.4706 | bterry@herriman.org
Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 | bthomas@herriman.org

X | Tracer, Dan Bluffdale 801.559.7782 | dtracer@bluffdale.com
Tucker, Brian Midvale 801.567.7229 | btucker@midvale.com

X | VanWagenen, WFRC 801.363.4250
Verson, Alexis SL City 801.535.6569 | Alexis.verson@slcgov.com
Wagner, Dawn SLC 801.535.6378 | Dawn.wagner@slcqgov.com
Ward, Britney Sandy 801.376.3401 | bward@sandy.utah.gov
Wilkinson, Chad Murray City 801.270.2420 | cwilkinson@murray.utah.gov
Willardson, Russ wvcC 801.963.3205 | Russ.Willardson@wvc-ut.gov
Wilson, Coby wvcC 801.963.3204 | Coby.wilson@wvc-ut.qov

X | Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 | bwuthrich@wfrc.org
Young, Kevin Salt Lake City 801.535.7108 | Kevin.young@slcgov.com
Young, Tracy UTA 801.726.2310 | tyoung@rideuta.com
Zundell, Lisa ubot 801.787.4421 | Izundell@utah.gov







